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Q The commissioner may by rule prescribe requirements for the tagging and regis- 
tration of turkeys. 

Sec. 7. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
This act effective March 1, 1997, and applies to licenses issued beginning with me 

1997 license year. 
Presented to the governor March 21, 1996 
Signed by the governor March 22, 1996, 10:52 a.m. 

CHAPTER 365—H.F.N0. 2778 
An act relating to courts; extending the streamlined dissolution procedure pilot project; modi- 

fying the duties and powers of a referee for the duration of a family court block calendar pilot pro- 
gram; amending Laws 1991, chapter 27], section 9. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Laws 1991, chapter 271, section 9, is amended to read: 
Sec. 9. REPEALER. 
Section 5 is repealed effective July 1, 1-996 1997, for cases filed on or after that date. 
Sec. 2. PILOT PROJECT; COMBINED JURISDICTION COURT. 
Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 260.031, subdivision fl £1 484.70, 

subdivisions ggdz, paragraphs @@§e_),tl1_e second judicial district E implement 2_1 
pilot project t_o improve tile resolution o_f family problems by assigning related family, 
probate, and juvenile court matters, other than delinquency proceedings, tog single judge 
9_r_ 

referee. 

ye second judicial district shall report £9 me supreme court by August _1_, 1998, on 
tl;e effectiveness o_f the combined jurisdiction court. 

Sec. 3. REPEALER. 
Section 2 repealed when % project completed, g June Q, 1998, whichever 

occurs earlier. 

Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections 1 E 2 gt: effective th_e glfl following final enactment. 
Presented to the governor March 21, 1996 
Signed by the governor March 22, 1996, 10:45 a.m. 

CHAPTER 366—H.F.N0. 2565 
An act relating to private business, trade, and correspondence schools; modifying licensing 

standards; clarifying miscellaneous provisions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1994, sections 
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141.25, subdivision 7; 141.26, subdivision 5; 141.271, subdivision 4; and 141.29, subdivision 3; 
Minnesota Statutes 1995 Supplement, section 136A.685. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1995 Supplement, section 136A.685, is amended to 

read: 

l36A.685 PRIVATE INSTITUTIONS; ADJUDICATION OF FRAUD OR 
MISREPRESENTATION. 

The office shall not provide registration or degree or name approval to a school if 
there has been a criminal or, civil, or administrative adjudication of fraud or rnisrepresen- 
tation in Minnesota or in anothefsfite or jurisdiction against the school or its owner, offi- 
cers, agents, or sponsoring organization. Such an adjudication of fraud or misrepresenta- 
tion shall be sufficient cause for the office to determine that a school: 

(1) does not qualify for exemption under section 136A.657; or 

(2) is not approved to grant degrees or to use the term “academy,” “institute,” or 
“university” in its name. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 141.25, subdivision 7, is amended to read: 
Subd. 7. MINIMUM STANDARDS. No license shall be issued unless the board 

first determines: 

(a) that the applicant has a sound financial condition with sufficient resources avail- 
able to meet the school’s financial obligations; to refund all tuition and other charges, 
within a reasonable period of time, in the event of dissolution of the school or in the event 
of any justifiable claims for refund against the school by the student body; to provide ade- 
quate service to its students and prospective students; and for the proper use and support 
of the school to be maintained; 

(b) that the applicant has satisfactory training facilities with sufficient tools and 
equipment and the necessary number of work stations to train adequately the students 
currently enrolled, and those proposed to be enrolled; 

(c) that the applicant employs a sufficient number of qualified instructors trained by 
experience and education to give the training contemplated; 

(d) that the premises and conditions under which the students work and study are 
sanitary, healthful, and safe, according to modern standards; 

(e) that each occupational course or program of instruction or study shall be of such 
quality and content as to provide education and training which will adequately prepare 
enrolled students for entry level positions in the occupation for which trained; 

(D that the living quarters which are owned, maintained, or approved by the appli- 
cant for students are sanitary and safe; 

(g) that the contract or enrollment agreement used by the school complies with the 
following provisions: 

(1) the name and address of the school must be clearly stated; 
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(2) inclusion of a clear and conspicuous disclosure that such agreement becomes a 
legally binding instrument upon written acceptance of the student by the school unless 
canceled pursuant to section 141.271; 

(3) must contain the school’s cancellation and refund policy which shall be clearly 
and conspicuously entitled, “Buyer’s Right to Cancel”; 

(4) the total cost of the course including tuition and all other charges shall be clearly 
stated; 

(5) the name and description of the course, including the number of hours or credits 
of classroom instruction and/ or home study lessons shall be included; 

(6) no contract or agreement shall contain a wage assignment provision and/ or a 
confession of judgment clause; 

(7) each contract or enrollment agreement shall contain a clear and conspicuous ex- 
planation of the form and means of notice the student should use in the event the student 
elects to cancel the contract or sale, the effective date of cancellation, and the name and 
address of the seller to which the notice should be sent or delivered; and 

@ that theregs been n_o adjudication p_f fraud pr misrepresentation in any criminal, 
civil, g administrative proceeding in an_y jurisdiction against the school pr owner, o_fi 
ficers, agents, E sponsoring organization. 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 141.26, subdivision 5, is amended to read: 

Subd. 5. FEE. The initial and renewal application for each permit shall be accompa- 
nied by a nonrefundable fee of $250 § established Q t_he_ office. 

See. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 141.271, subdivision 4, is amended to read: 

Subd. 4. RESIDENT SCHOOLS. With respect to all schools offering a resident 
course of instruction, when a student has been accepted by the school and gives written 
notice of cancellation after the start of the course of instruction period of instruction for 
which the student has been charged, but before completion of 75 percenfof the ceurseef 
instruct}:-on periodTf i_nsTtfuction for which the student has been charged, the amount 
charged for tuition,fees and all othefcharges 5)? the compfiedfition of the course peri- 
od of instruction for which the student has been charged shall not exceed the pro ratapdr: 
%n_of the total charges forfition, fees and all other charges that the length of the com- 
pleted portion of the course period of instruction for which the student has been charged 
bears to its total length, plus 25 percent of the totalF>st of the—eeurse pe1io—d $ristruction 
for which the student has been charged but not to exceed $100. After completion of 75 
1Tercent offie course period of instruction for which the student has been 
charged, no refunds are required. 

_ — _— — ‘- 
Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 141.29, subdivision 3, is amended to read: 

Subd. 3. POWERS AND DUTIES. The board office shall have (in addition to the 
powers and duties now vested therein by law) the following powers and duties: 

(a) To negotiate and enter into interstate reciprocity agreements with similar agen- 
cies in other states, if in the judgment of the beard office such agreements are or will be 
helpful in effectuating the purposes of Laws 1973, Chapter 714; 
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(b) To grant conditional school license for periods of less than one year if in the judg- 
ment of the beard office correctable deficiencies exist at the time of application and when 
refusal to issue school license would adversely affect currently enrolled students; 

(0) The beam office may upon the beardls its own motion, and shall upon the veri- 
fied complaint in writing of any person setting forth fact which, if proved, would consti- 
tute grounds for refusal or revocation under Laws 1973, Chapter 714, investigate the ac- 
tions of any applicant or any person or persons holding or claiming to hold a license or 
permit. However, before proceeding to a hearing on the question of whether a license or 
permit shall be refused, revoked or suspended for any cause enumerated in subdivision 1, 
the beard office may grant a reasonable time to the holder of or applicant for a license or 
permit to correct the situation. If within such time the situation is corrected and the school 
is in compliance with the provisions of this chapter, no further action lead—i1?g'F3_refusal, 
r_ev—ocation, or suspehsifii shall be taEerT 

Sec. 6. MORATORIUM. 
Notwithstanding ar_1yl€flt_otl1_e contrary, until June 30, 1997, a_n educational institu- 

t_i_o_n grit E licensed under Minnesota Statutes, chapter 141, on December 31, 1995, 
must continue t_o comply with th_e provisions pf that chapter ar_id_1nay fit use @ pol:‘tl1_e 
exemptions available under Minnesota Statutes, section 141.35. 

Sec. 7. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
This apt effective gn_e_ da_y following final enactment. 

Presented to the governor March 21, 1996 
Signed by the governor March 22, 1996, 10:50 a.m. 

CHAPTER 367-—S.F.No. 2196 
An act relating to housing; permitting (L mortgagee to provide a resident caretaker fora prem- 

ises; authorizing entry into tenant's premises under certain circumstances; amending Minnesota 
Statutes 1994, section 582.031, subdivision 2; Minnesota Statutes 1995 Supplement, section 
504.183, subdivision 3. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1995 Supplement, section 504.183, subdivision 3, is 

amended to read: 
Subd. 3. REASONABLE PURPOSE. For purposes of subdivision 2, a reasonable 

business purpose includes, but is not limited to: 

(1) showing the unit to prospective tenants during the notice period before the lease 
terminates or after the current tenant has given notice to move to the owner or owner’s 
agent; 

(2) showing the unit to a prospective buyer or to an insurance representative; 
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